
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1385
ANSWERED ON:28.11.2000
CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER INDIRA AWAS YOJANA ORISSA
ANANTA NAYAK

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

:

(a) the number of houses constructed in the tribal areas of the country especially in Orissa under the Indira Awas Yojana during 1998-
99, 1999-2000;

(b) whether the houses have been distributed among SC/ST families; and

(c) if so, the details thereof indicating the construction cost of each unit?

Answer
MINISTER FOR STATE FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUBHASH MAHARIA)

(a): - The number of houses constructed for the tribal in the country especially in Orissa under the Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) during 1998-99 and 1999-2000 is as follows :

  1998-99    1999-2000
All India 165767    195235
Orissa  18654    19979

(b) & (c) :- Under IAY, not less than 60 % of the total allocation is to be utilised for construction of houses for SCs/STs. The ceiling on assistance for construction of a house is Rs. 20,000 and Rs. 22,000 for plain and hilly/difficult areas respectively.
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